

No. 22-10168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

No. 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Tel: (304) 558-2021
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*

DAVID C. TRYON
Deputy Solicitor General

CALEB A. SECKMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of West Virginia

[additional counsel listed on next pages]

STEVE MARSHALL

Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Solicitor General

James W. Davis

A. Reid Harris

Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Alabama

Attorney General

501 Washington Ave.

P.O. Box 300152

Montgomery, AL 36130

Tel: (334) 353-2196

edmund.lacour@AlabamaAG.gov

jim.davis@AlabamaAG.gov

reid.harris@AlabamaAG.gov

Bryan M. Taylor

Bachus Brom & Taylor LLC

300 Vestavia Parkway, Suite 3700

Birmingham, AL 35216

Tel: (334) 595-9650

btaylor@bachusbrom.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

State of Alabama

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

Attorney General

Nicholas Bronni

Solicitor General

Dylan L. Jacobs

Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Arkansas

Attorney General

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Tel: (501) 682-6302

nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

State of Arkansas

TREG R. TAYLOR

Attorney General

Mary Hunter Gramling

Assistant Attorney General

Alaska Department of Law

1031 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 200

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Tel: (907) 269-5100

Facsimile: (907) 276-3697

Mary.grambling@alaska.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

State of Alaska

ASHLEY MOODY

Attorney General

Henry C. Whitaker

Solicitor General

Daniel W. Bell

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Jason Hilborn

Deputy Solicitor General

James H. Percival

Deputy Attorney General

of Legal Policy

Office of the Florida

Attorney General

State of Florida

PL-01 The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Tel: (850) 414-3300

Jason.Hilborn@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

State of Florida

THOMAS J. MILLER

Attorney General

Jeffrey S. Thompson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard Of Review.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. Appellee States Have Standing.....	14
II. The Tax Mandate Violates The Spending Clause	23
A. The Tax Mandate strikes an impermissibly ambiguous deal	24
B. The Tax Mandate unconstitutionally coerces the States	35
C. The Tax Mandate offends other parts of <i>Dole</i>	39
III. The Tax Mandate Violates The Anti-Commandeering Doctrine	43
Conclusion.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 791 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	4, 19
<i>*Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	20, 25, 28, 33
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	33
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	20, 31
<i>*Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	16
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	44
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Campbell v. Wainwright</i> , 726 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020).....	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Club Madonna, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 924 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Colorado v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020)	40
<i>Cowtown Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 21-CV-1342 (DLF), 2021 WL 3633642 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2021)	39
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	42
<i>Debernardis v. IQ Formulations, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>DeKalb Event Ctr., Inc. v. City of Chamblee</i> , 15 F.4th 1056 (11th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	15
<i>Dickerson v. Texas</i> , No. CV H-21-2729, 2021 WL 4192740 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2021).....	39
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Estate of Brennan ex rel. Britton v. Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Gallardo by & through Vassallo v. Dudek</i> , 963 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	25, 28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermakets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Hylton v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 992 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	39, 40
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , No. 21-cv-17, 2021 WL 4394249 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021).....	4, 19, 37
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869).....	45
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 22
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	29
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)	31
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017).....	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	15
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	22
<i>Missouri v. Yellen</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 906 (E.D. Mo. 2021)	4, 19
* <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	43, 44, 45
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	29
<i>New York v. DHHS</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	38, 39, 44, 46
* <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	23, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	29, 34
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 713 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	4, 16, 19, 21
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15
* <i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	20, 24, 25, 33, 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	43
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	45
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15
<i>South Carolina Department of Education v. Duncan</i> , 714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31
* <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	24, 33, 39
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	17
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , No. 2:21-79 (N.D. Tex. May 3, 2021).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	21
<i>Thomson v. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 76 U.S. 579 (1869).....	45
<i>Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	32, 35
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	35
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. X	5, 13, 24, 32, 43, 47
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	1
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	X
28 U.S.C. § 1331	X
42 U.S.C. § 802	2, 3, 17, 18, 25, 26, 29, 31, 37, 39
42 U.S.C. § 803	3, 41
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4	1, 2
Pub. L. No. 117-2 § 9621.....	41
Pub. L. No. 117-2 § 9673.....	41
Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9901.....	1
Social Security Act § 602(c)(2)(A) (42 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
 Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 35.4(c).....	17
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)	6, 7, 34
 Rule	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	x
 Other Authorities	
Andrea Shalal, <i>Treasury warns Arizona it cannot use federal funds to undermine mask norms</i> , REUTERS (Oct. 6, 2021)	18
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, TAX CUTS AND ECONOMIC STIMULUS: HOW EFFECTIVE ARE THE ALTERNATIVES? (May 14, 2020)	40
Ellison Berryhill, <i>FCP Oversight Boards: Considerations and A Proposal</i> , 9 Va. J. Crim. L. 249 (2020-2021)	36
John Raby, <i>West Virginia House Passes 10% Personal Income Tax Reduction</i> , ASSOC. PRESS (Feb. 11, 2022).....	18
Lynn A. Baker, <i>Conditional Federal Spending After Lopez</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 1911 (1995)	42
Mario J. Rizzo & Douglas Glen Whitman, <i>Little Brother Is Watching You: New Paternalism on the Slippery Slopes</i> , 51 ARIZ. L. REV. 685 (2009)	46
<i>Offset</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	26
